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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 3rd August, 1967/the 12th Sravana, 1889 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the wiGek, MR, CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAIL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

+MONOFPOLIES AND RESTRICTIVE TRADE
PRACTICES COMMISSION

*153. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Wili “the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 16 in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th November, 1966 and state:

(a) whethcr th. Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission has since been set up;

(b) if so, what is the constitution of
-the Commission; and

(¢) what powerg have been vested in it?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise,
s Wo dio &ATT : HIAITAT
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SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, the Monopolies Bill is being drafted; it is under preparation.

As soon as the formalities are over, as ‘has already been stated on the tHoor -
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this House, we are trying our best to introduce the Bill before the end of the Session,
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SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, all the principles of economic and social philosophy enunciated by Shri Jawaharlal Nehru have been fully taken into consideratic and in fact we are trying to impk ment this philosophy in action,

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
I just wanted to know from the Minister whether the Bill is ready and whether it is going to be moved during the current Session and, if so, a categorical statement may be made, because tTransferred from the 31st

July, 1967.

t[ 1 Hindi transliteration.
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there are some pressures on the Government that it should not be brought forward during this Session.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, we may categorically state that there are no pressures on the Government being exercised by any source whatsoever. The Bill is being drafted and as soon as the draft is over and the necessary formalities, have been observed, the Bill will be introduced in this House. As I have already stated, we will introduce the Bill before the end of this Session.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, the Minister has denied that there are pressures on the Government, but 1 understand that there are pressures from inside the Government and that the I.C.S. Secretary and some people in the Ministry of Finance are opposed to the Monopolies Bill being brought forward in a comprehensive manner.
May I know if the Government denies these internal pressures also ang may 1 also know whether the Government will bring forward a really compre-~
hensive Bill which will check tha growth of monopolies in all the sectors of our economy, because the Monopolies Bill recommended by the Mono-
polieg Commission was not a comprehensive Bill, it was more 3 penal provision than a preventive one? May 1 know whether in drafting the Bill the Government has taken care to see that the Bill is both preventive and penal in law?

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, the Monopolies Bill has been drafted oY is being drafted by the Company Law Administration and the Finance Ministry has nothing to do with thig drafting but, nevertheless, the Finance Ministry may express its views, It is not correct that the Secretaries in the Finance Ministry are trying to torpedo the various aspects of the Monopoliegs Bill. The next thing that has been suggested by the hon. Member, Shri Arora, is that the draft Bill recommended by the Monopolies Commission is not sufficiently comprehensive to cover all aspects of monopoly. I may submit that we have certainly taken into consideration the inadequacies in the draft Bill recommended by the Monopolies Commission and in view of those inadequacies, we are trying to formulate the Bil] in such a manner that it will rectify not only those in-
adequacieg but will also cover various.-
other matters in a comprehensive manner.

SHRI OM MEHTA: Sir, the hon.
Minister has gaid that the Bill ig being. drafted. I would like to know whether banking institutions wil] also pe brought within the purview of this Bill.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, the entire Bill is being drafteq and the hon, Member may kindly wait till the introduction of the Bill.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Unless-banking institutions are brought with~
in the purview of the monopoly legislation, the growth of monopoly gnd the growth or concentration of wealth in a few hands cannot be prevented.
The Minister must say something about banking institutions being brought within the purview of this. legislation,

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, the Government Iis fully aware of the suggestions made by hon. Members and their implications. Their suggestiong will certainly be kept in mind while drafting this Bill.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: Sir, whatever might be the professions of this Government, gince Pandit Nehru’s days itisafact thatmonopolies have raised their heads and combinations in a monstrous form, both vertically and horizontally, have come into being.
May I know from the Minister whether the Commission, which is going to be set up according to the law that is being drafted now, will be an advisory body or it will have some mandatory power alsg and may I know from the Minister also whether the scope of the Bill will be such that any private individual can go to that Commission for a decision on a particalar matter?

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Sir, I may very respectfully submit that at thig stage we are not discussing the menits of the Bill clause by clause. Certainly the suggestions made by the hon. Members will be kept in mind.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Sir, when the Report of Dr. Hazari was discussed in thig House, the hon. Minister, while replying to the discussion, had stated on the floor of the House that a Bill regarding the curbing of monopolies would be introducred during this Session. When that categorical assurance was given by the hon, Minister, may we know whether he 15 going to introduce the Bill during thig Sessicn and, if not, why not, because this matter has been pending for a long time? Even though the report was received in 1965, we haye not taken any measures so far. So, we all are anxious. I know that the hon Minister himself may be as anxious ag we are. Let us, therefore, have a categorical assurance from the hon. Mimster as to when he 18 going to introduce the Bill.

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED:
Sir, 1 stand by the assurance which 1 gave in this House I would like the hon Members to realise that the nature of the legislation we are going to undertake is very complicated. I had to consider the varioug proposals suggested in the draft Bill and I also had tg satisfy myself whether the proposals contained therein were 1n keeping with the requirements of the situation of the present day. All that necessitated the redrafting of the Bill So far as we are concerned, we have mare or less completed 1t and the matter now has gone to the other Minstries and will be placed before the Cabinet, after which the Bill will be brought forward here.
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SHR1 CHANDRA SHEKHAR' The hon, Minister of State just indicated that the Bill is being framed by the Company Law Board and not in the Finance Ministry. So no question of pressure from the Finance Secretary or any officer in the Finance Ministry arises. But may I know from the Minister whether he js conscious of the influences working in the Company Law Board itself, as was indicated by the Transport Minister the other day in the House that the Company Law Board has absolved the Ratnakar Shipping of all their misdeeds, and whether we can get an assurance from the Minister of State and the Minister himself that they will take personal interest in the mrat-
ter ang see that no obstruction is caused by such influences?

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED:
1 would 1like the hon Member to realise that every Department including the Company Law Board or the Finance Ministry are entitled to give their views, but the ultimate decision rests with me and also with the Cabinet.
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What is the use of getfing an assurance? If al] these formalities can be made to serve ag an excuse, then what is the necessity of an assurance?

DR. B N ANTANI: That it not a categorical assurance either.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: In view of a Committee being appointeg on the recommendationg of the Hazari Report and in view of the subjects and matters considered under the purview of that Committee having some bearing with Monopoiies Commission and the Monopolies Commission being also a very important body which will regulate the industrial activities in the country, isit not prodent for the Government to wait till that Hazari Report comeg out for jntroducing the legislation?

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: It is not necessary to await the Hazarj Report because it haq already made some recommendations which we have tgken into consideration,

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: I can understand the reluctance of the Government to proceed with the Bill pe-
cause the Indian monopolies will be affected The Patents Bil] was drafted. A committee of this House and the other House sat for nine months, toured throughout the country, collected mountaing of evidence, prepared the Bill, and now the Bill has disappeared. We do not know what has happened to the Bill. That Bill is intended only to weaken the hold of foreign monopolies on our drugs industry. Even that the Goveroment is not willing to do. May T know what has happened to that Bill?

SHRT FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED. The assumption of the hon.
Member ig not correct. ‘There is ho reluctance on the part of the Government to introduce such a legisiation.


1973 Oral Answers

SHRI A, P CHATTERJEE: We are glad to hear that there will be a Bill on this subject. As g matter of fact monopolies have spreaq their tentacles gver the entire economy of the country, and there are 70 to 75 monopoly groups which are controlling the entire economy of the country Therefore, the whole question 1s not merely restriction and prevention, because If it 15 merely 1estriction Qr prevention, then these monopoly interests which are already in the field wil] feel elated that other monopolies may not come and interfere with them When 1s he going to draft the Bi1ll> Will the Bill be drafted with a view to abolishing the monopohes, and ;f the hon Minister thinks that it 1s not 1n the power of thig Government to abolish the monopo.ies, will the hon, Mmister kindly admit that?

SHRI K ' RAGHUNATHA
REDDY The hon Member has referred to the preventive aspect and he has got in his ming the curative ag-
pect, if I have understood the proposition he has made, properly 1 can only say at this gtage that the Government 1s fully conscious of all the.«
aspects gnd also the himitations of the Bill that had been recommended by the Monopolies Commission We are completely conscious of all these aspects, and thig matter will certainly be taken intg consideration.

PROF SHANTILAL KOTHARI
May I know from the Minister whether 1n the terms of reference of the Commuission, banking about which there has been g question from my friend, Mr Om Mehta, wil] constitute an important factor? I am telling it in the light of the British experience of 'the monopolies, being examined continuously I only want to warn that the law definds jthe minimum standards, it does not define the maximum standards Therefore, 1f you are going to entrust this thing to the same people in the bureaucracy who have failed the leadership or vice versa, as the case may be, I am quite sure it will not take us any further May I know from the Minis-~
ter 1f those mvolved 1n examining the tssue ate the people of the discarded attitudes or new ones?

MR CHAIRMAN: Do not make a speech. Put a question,

SHRI K v RAGHUNATHA
REDDY I may very humbly submit that 1t 1s rather difficult to discusg all these aspects at this stage, and [ may respectfully state that all these matters are under our consideration, and we have kept in mind all these questions which the hon Member has mentioned.
When he referred tg the practices in the United Kingdom, we are aiso aware of the wvarious provisions of the Acts like the Monopolies Merger Act or the Restrictive Trade Practices Act All these provisions we are fully conscious of, and we have taken all these matiers into consideration. and a comprehensive Bill would be brought before the House.

WORKING OF INDUSTRIAL LICENSING
SYSTEM

*238 SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wil the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state

(a) whether any “Expert Committee” has been set up to find out whether big business houses gained undue advantages from the working of the industrial licensing system,

(b) if so, who are the members of the Committee; and

(¢) what is the term of reference of the said Committee?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI K. V  RAGHU-
NATHA REDDY) (a) to (¢) Government have appointed an Expert Commuttee to enquire into the matter.
A copy of the Government Resolution on the subject covering all the relevant points is laid on the Table of the House. [See kelow]

